GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3062
TO BE ANSWERED ON 6" DECEMBER, 2019

NATIONAL AYUSH GRID
3062. SHRIMATI RANJANBEN DHANANJAY BHATT:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up National AYUSH Grid,
(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(@: Yes

(b):  The AYUSH Grid is envisaged as a comprehensive IT backbone covering the different
silos of the AYUSH Sector. Ministry of AYUSH has finalised components of AYUSH Grid
Project in consultation with various stakeholders. The process of Expression of Interest (EOI)
and Request for Proposal (RFP) for on-boarding of Project Management Consultancy (PMC) for
the AYUSH Grid Project has been completed and the eligible agency discovered through the
process has been selected.

Ministry of AYUSH has taken up various pilot projects like AYUSH Hospita
Management Information System (A-HMIS), Yoga locator application, Telemedicine, Yoga
Portal, A-HMIS trainings, IT course for AYUSH Professionals, etc. which shall be merged into
AYUSH Grid Project after completion of pilot period.

Ministry of AYUSH has aso signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with
Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (MeitY) for technical help in AYUSH Grid
Project and accordingly, Ministry has handed over projects of Dashboard, GIS facility for
various functionalities of AYUSH and AYUSH Information Hub to National e- Governance
Division(NeGD)/  Bhaskaracharya Ingtitute for Space Applications and Geo-
Informatics(BISAG).

(©):  Not applicable.



